
 
 

31 January 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 February 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chairman), Angus Dunn (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Kevin Boram and Emma Evans 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Kevin Jenkins (Worthing Chairman), 
Edward Crouch (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Sean McDonald, Heather Mercer, 
Elizabeth Sparkes and Nicola Waight 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 11th 

January 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 4th February 2022 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
 (Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
5. Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers during the Covid-19 Pandemic  

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, a copy is attached as item 5. 

 
6. Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
 

7. Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, Adur District Council and Worthin
[...]
03 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8  February 2022

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: N/A

Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers during the Covid-19 Pandemic

Report by the Chief Executive

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1    The latest wave of Coronavirus (Omicron) necessitated the Government
taking urgent action in the pre-christmas period. In late December, the
Council was informed of a new business grant scheme targeted at those
businesses who were most severely affected by this new variant.

1.2    To ensure the swift distribution of funds, the Chief Executive has been
called upon to use her urgency powers to approve a budget virement and
this report advises Members of the Executive of the executive decision
made, and asks for their endorsement to those decisions.

2. Recommendations

2.1    The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note the content of the
report and endorse the decision made by the Chief Executive.

2.2    The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to delegate to the Chief Financial
Officer the ability to adjust the budget for any future fully funded government
covid relief schemes.

1

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Context

3.1 In March 2020 a global pandemic was declared as a result of Covid-19. The
Councils were faced with unprecedented times and have been required to
swiftly respond to the emergency for the health, safety and wellbeing of their
communities and economies. Over the couple of years the Councils have
administered a number
[...]
Worthing Borough Council Scheme of Delegations
to Officers

● Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Financial Regulations

Officer Contact Details:-

Sarah Gobey
Chief Financial Officer
01903 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

4

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

● The grant programme will support our local businesses and have a positive
impact on the local economy.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
● Supporting our local businesses will protect local employment opportunities

and have a positive impact on our communities.

2.2 Equality Issues

● Issue considered, no specific matters to report
.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

● Issue considered, no specific matters to report

2.4 Human Rights Issues
● Issue considered, no specific matters to report

3. Environmental

● Issue considered, no specific matters to report

4. Governance

● The report outlines our compliance with the Council’s governance
arrangements.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8 February 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider:

● The final revenue estimates for 2022/23 including any adjustments
arising from settlement;

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and

These budgets reflect the decisions taken by members to date in
relation to agreed savings proposals and any committed growth. The
budgets are still to be adjusted for the proposals to invest in services
detailed in Appendix 2 which were considered by the Executives last
week.

1.3 The budget is analysed by Executive member portfolio. In addition, the
draft estimates for 2022/23 have been prepared, as always, in
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension cost
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the
Council Tax Requirement).

1.4 The respective Adur and Worthing 2022/23 Estimates and Council Tax
setting reports have already been considered by the Worthing
Executive on 31st January 2022 and the Adur Executive on 1st
February 2022. Both the estimates for Adur District Council and

7

Agenda Item 6



Worthing Borough Council include their respective share of the cost of
the Joint Strategic Committee.

1.5        The following appendices have been attached to the report:

(i) Appendix  1 5 year forecasts for the Joint Strategic Committee

(ii) Appendix  2 Proposals for investment in services

(iii) Appendix  3 Summary of Executive Member Portfolio budgets for
2022/23

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

(a) Note the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 which
were considered at the Executive meetings in early February;

(b) Note the proposed 2022/23 budget detailed in Appendix 3. The
respective Council shares having been approved by the Adur and
Worthing Executives. The budget will be adjusted for any changes to
the Investment in Services proposals.

3. Summary

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the report ‘Impact of Covid 19 on
the Council’s finances - Update on the current financial performance and
developing a revenue budget for 2022/23’ on 13th July 2021. This report
outlined the current financial context, the key budget pressures and the
budget strategy for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report built on the
strategy first proposed in 2015/16 whose strategic aim was to ensure that the
Councils would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then, only on
income from trading and commercial activities, council tax and business rates.

3.2 On 7th December the ‘Towards a sustainable financial position - Budget
update’ was approved by the Joint Strategic Committee, this report updated
the members on the latest budget forecast, the options for addressing the
budget shortfalls and considered any unavoidable growth.

3.3 To address the known pressures and to realise its ambitions set out in
Platforms for our Places, the Councils have set-up several strategic
programmes delivering new income and savings for the next 5 years:

8



● The Major Projects programme will lead on delivering regeneration
projects to increase employment space and additional housing;

● The Service Redesign programme leads on the delivery of the Digital
Strategy and ensure that the benefits are realised from this programme
of work;

● The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering the
income growth associated with the Strategic Property Investment Fund;

● The Commercial programme develops initiatives to promote income
growth from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer
experience; and

● The Affordable Homes Working Group leads on initiatives to improve
the supply of affordable homes and to reduce the cost of temporary and
emergency accommodation.

● The Corporate Landlord programme which seeks to rationalise
accommodation use and generate capital receipts from the sale of
surplus assets and thereby reducing the costs associated with funding
priority projects identified in Platforms for our Place: Going Further.

3.4 Since the meeting on the 7th December, the Joint Strategic Committee budget
has been finalised and the last adjustments have been included. Overall,
therefore, the current financial position of the Joint Strategic Committee for
2022/23 can be summarised as :

£’000
Original 2022/23 budget shortfall 119
Changes to Pay and inflation
(a)   Impact of latest assessment of 20/21 pay award -6

(b)   Change in inflation estimate -60

(c)    Impact of 1.25% national insurance increase 172

(d)    Net change to pension costs 11

Shortfall carried forward 236

9



£’000
Shortfall bought forward 2
[...]
reasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23
to 2024/25 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP
Statements) for 2022/23 to 2024/25

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 8 February 2022.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2022/23 to 2024/25,
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 22
February 2022, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 24 February 2022.

23

Agenda Item 7



3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Background

The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are
invested in high quality counterparties or instruments commensurate with the
Councils’ low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially, before
considering investment return. This is consistent with national guidance which
promotes security and liquidity above yield.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding
of the Councils’ capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the
borrowing needs of the Councils, essentially the longer term cash flow
planning, to ensure that the Councils can meet their capital spending
obligations. This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long
or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion,
when it is prudent and economic, a
[...]
d and still remain
at historically low levels. The policy of avoiding new borrowing by running down
spare cash balances has served local authorities well over the last few years.

· On 25.11.20, the Chancellor announced the conclusion to the review of margins
over gilt yields for PWLB rates which had been increased by 100 bps in October
2019. The standard and certainty margins were reduced by 100 bps but a
prohibition was introduced to deny access to borrowing from the PWLB for any
local authority which had purchase of assets for yield in its three-year capital
programme. The current margins over gilt yields are as follows: -.

§ PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps)

§ PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80 basis points (G+80bps)

§ PWLB HRA Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps)

§ PWLB HRA Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80bps (G+80bps)

§ Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (G+60bps)

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8 February 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Celebrating the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee

Report by the Chief Executive

Officer Contact Details
Richard Tuset
Chief Executive’s Policy Officer
richard.tuset@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1    The purpose of this report is to update members on the proposed
programme of activities to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and to
release funding to support the proposed programme of events.

2. Recommendations

2.1    The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to endorse the proposed
programme of celebrations and release the following funding to allow for
the delivery of the programme from the Capacity Issues Reserve of each
Council as follows:

● Adur District Council £20,000
● Worthing Borough Council £28,500

75

Agenda Item 8

mailto:richard.tuset@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Context

3.1 Her Majesty The Queen will become the first British Monarch to celebrate a
Platinum Jubilee marking sev
[...]
s

Ward(s) Affected: Central Ward, Worthing

Union Place - selection of preferred developer

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Cian Cronin
Head of Major Projects & Investment
07824 343896
cian.cronin@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1   The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Committee on the

outcome of a successful marketing exercise for the Union Place site and to
seek the Committee’s approval to progress negotiations with Roffey Homes
for  the development of the site for the purpose of delivering new homes,
cinema, parking and employment space.

1.2   The report recommends that members approve Roffey Homes Ltd as the
preferred development partner and that the scheme should be progressed
by way of a Joint Venture Partnership between the organisations.

1.3   The report outlines the key areas of negotiation, business case development
and financial implications of the proposal that need to be resolved in a
further report to the Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1   To note the progress made in developing and enabling the site since the
most recent update to the Joint Strategic Committee in November 2018
including the successful grant of planning permission and marketing of the

85

Agenda Item 9



site for a delivery partner.

2.2    To agree that Roffey Homes is the Council’s preferred development partner
for Union Place.

2.3   To delegate to the Head of Major Projects & Investment the authority to
negotiate with Roffey the most appropriate way to bring forward any
potential development, noting that the current preferred option by Roffey is
for a Joint Venture.

2.4    To note that a report will be brought back to the Joint Strategic Committee
for consideration detailing the final proposed documents, and to seek any
required authorisations to continue with the proposed Joint Venture
arrangement.

3.0 Background

3.1 The Draft Worthing Local Plan that is considered elsewhere on this Joint
Strategic
[...]
ng.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 Worthing Borough Council must prepare a Local Plan to establish local
planning policies for the Borough. After a number of years of preparation
the Worthing Local Plan is entering the final stages towards adoption. The
Local Plan was Submitted for Examination in June 2021 and the Hearing
Sessions were held in November 2021.

1.2 This report informs the Joint Strategic Committee of the stage reached, the
receipt of the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice Letter and the Schedule of
Modifications proposed to be published for public consultation.

2. Recommendations

2.1     The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) note the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice Letter (Appendix 1);

ii) Consider the Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 2) and Schedule
of Additional Modifications (Appendix 3) including any additional
recommendations from the Local Plan Inspector;

iii) recommend to Full Council the approval of the Schedule of
Modifications for consultation; and

129

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk


iv) Approve the release of £70,000 from the Capacity Issues Reserve in
2022/23 for the examination costs.

3. Background and Stage Reached

3.1 Worthing Borough Council must prepare a Local Plan to establish local
planning policies for the Borough. After a number of years of preparation
and engagement the Worthing Local Plan is entering the final stages towards
adoption.

3.2 The Worthing Local Plan was formally submitted for independent
examination on Friday 11th June 2021. Steven Lee BA (Hons) MA MRTPI
was appointed on behalf of the Secretary of State to hold the examination to
consider the soundness of the submitted plan and whether it is legally
compliant. The Hearing Sessions, held over 3 weeks, concluded on
Wednesday 17th November.

3.3 Following the close of the Local Plan Hearing Session the Council received
the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice Letter on the 9th December (Appendix
1). The Inspec

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 

8 February 2022 
 

  
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman)  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
Councillor Angus Dunn 
Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Emma Evans 
 

Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
Councillor Edward Crouch  
Councillor Sean McDonald 
Councillor Heather Mercer 
Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
 

 
Other Members Present:- 
 
Worthing Borough Council - Councillors Carl Walker and Rosey Whorlow   
 
 
JSC/80/21-22   Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Edward Crouch declared an interest in item 7 as a Director of Worthing 
Homes.   
 

Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes declared an interest in item 8 as a Member of West Sussex 
County Council.  
 
JSC/81/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 11 
January 2022, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
JSC/82/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
JSC/83/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

JSC/84/21-22   Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers during the Covid-19 
Pandemic 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Chief Executive, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 5. 
 
The report updated the Committee on the latest wave of Coronavirus (Omicron) which 
necessitated the Government taking urgent action in the pre-christmas period. In late 
December, the Council was informed of a new business grant scheme targeted at those 
businesses who were most severely affected by this new variant.  
 
To ensure the swift distribution of funds, the Chief Executive had been called upon to use 
her urgency powers to approve a budget virement and this report advised Members of 
the Executive of the executive decision made, and asked for their endorsement of those 
decisions. 
 
A Member asked whether it was possible to find out how the process of grant allocation 
had been experienced by local businesses in Worthing. Officers advised that the 
deadline had been extended until the 18th March 2022 and that informal feedback 
suggested that both the grants and the process for allocation had been well received. 
The Councils had been able to design their own process, as they had the right 
technology in place to do so, which enabled an application process that was user centred 
and applicable for businesses. The Councils would seek more structured feedback at a 
later date.     
 
Members congratulated officers for getting the grants out to businesses and the 
recommendation, as set out in the report, was unanimously supported by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee 
 

1. noted the content of the report and endorsed the decision made by the Chief Executive; 

 
2. delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer to adjust the budget for any future fully 

funded government covid relief schemes. 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 18th February 2022. 
 
 
JSC/85/21-22   Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2022/23 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual 
budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider:  
 



 
3 

●  The final revenue estimates for 2022/23 including any adjustments 
arising from settlement; and 

 

●  An updated outline 5-year forecast. 
 

The budgets reflected the decisions taken by members to date in relation to agreed 
savings proposals and any committed growth. The budgets were still to be adjusted for 
the proposals to invest in services detailed in Appendix 2 which were considered by the 
Adur and Worthing Executives the previous week. 
 
The budget was analysed by Executive member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2022/23 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension cost 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
 
The respective Adur and Worthing 2022/23 Estimates and Council Tax setting reports 
had already been considered by the Worthing Executive on 31st January 2022 and the 
Adur Executive on 1st February 2022. Both the estimates for Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council included their respective share of the cost of the Joint 
Strategic Committee. 
 
Officers advised that since writing the report, the Councils had received full settlement 
which had resulted in the following marginal changes:- 

 Adur District Council was better off by £570; and 

 Worthing Borough Council was better off by £2,400. 
 
As a result, Officers were not proposing to amend the budget papers going before the 
Full Council meetings later in the month. 
 
A Member questioned whether Officers were satisfied that an inflation figure of 2% was 
sufficient. The Committee was informed that it was difficult to be absolutely certain. The 
biggest element of inflation that the Councils experienced was with pay. Settlement was 
still awaited for the 2021/22 pay award by the negotiating body and that pay award was 
expected to be 1.75%. Officers advised that looking ahead to next year, it was likely that 
most Councils would struggle to offer more than 2% but the Councils would have to wait 
and see how the negotiations went. There was some risk to the Councils energy budgets 
going forward, but the Councils had to a certain extent mitigated that risk by committing 
to short fixed term contracts, so weren’t expecting to experience those inflationary 
pressures until the latter part of 2022/23. In addition, there were inflation provisions within 
the budget to help mitigate against those increases.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that these were financially challenging times and these 
financial pressures were unlikely to ease in the near future when the outcome of the 
pandemic was better understood. The reports mapped out where the 2 Councils were in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report, setting out the strategic programmes the Councils had 
established to deliver new income and savings for the next 5 years. These included the 
Major Projects programme which would lead on delivering regeneration projects to 
increase employment space and additional housing and the Strategic Asset Management 
programme which would lead on delivering the income growth associated with the 
Strategic Property Investment Fund.     
 



 
4 

Decision   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:-  
 

1. noted the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 which were 
considered at the Executive meetings in early February; and 

 
2. noted the proposed 2022/23 budget detailed in Appendix 3. The respective 

Council shares had been approved by the Adur and Worthing Executives. The 
budget would be adjusted for any changes to the Investment in Service proposals.  

 
Call In: 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 18th February 2022. 
 
 
JSC/86/21-22   Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report asked Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003.    
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:- 
 
i)  approved the adoption of the TMSS and AIS for 2022/23 to 2024/25, incorporating 

the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements; and  
 
ii)  recommended the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements for 

approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 22 February 2022, and by 
Adur Council at its meeting on 24 February 2022. 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decision (i) will be 5.00pm on the 18th February 2022. 
 
There is no call-in for recommendations to Adur and / or Worthing Full Councils. 
 
 
JSC/87/21-22   Celebrating the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Chief Executive, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 8. 



 
5 

 
The report updated members on the proposed programme of activities to celebrate the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and to release funding to support the proposed programme of 
events. 
 
A Member questioned whether the local programme of events, designed by the Councils, 
was in keeping with how local residents would like to celebrate the platinum jubilee. 
Officers advised that there were some activities that the Councils would be coordinating, 
at the behest of the palace or the national programme. Otherwise, the approach is to 
create a toolkit that enables residents to organise what they want to do.   
 
It was noted that road closure fees had been waived on all four days of the celebrations, 
to enable residents to hold street parties and that a significant number of applications had 
already been forthcoming.    
 
In regards to tree planting, it was suggested that in Adur, residents would like to see this 
spread wider across the District rather than just being in Buckingham Park. Officers 
advised that this work dovetailed with work around a community tree planting scheme 
which was wider.     
 
It was suggested that the Councils arrange another media release to promote the 
celebrations and remind residents that the closure date for applications was the 15th 
April.  
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:- 
 

1. endorsed the proposed programme of celebrations; and  
2. approved the release of funding to allow for the delivery of the programme from 

the Capacity Issues Reserve of each Council as follows:  
 

I. Adur District Council £20,000  
II. Worthing Borough Council £28,500 

   
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 18th February 2022. 
 
 
* Councillors Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Kevin Boram, Angus Dunn and Emma Evans 
left the meeting at 6.56pm in accordance with the Joint Committee Agreement. 
 
 
JSC/88/21-22   Union Place - Selection of Preferred Developer 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 9. 
 
The report advised the Committee on the outcome of a successful marketing exercise for 
the Union Place site and sought the Committee’s approval to progress negotiations with 



 
6 

Roffey Homes regarding the development of the site for the purpose of delivering new 
homes, cinema, parking and employment space.  
 
The report recommended that members approved Roffey Homes Ltd as the preferred 
development partner and that the scheme should be progressed by way of a Joint 
Venture Partnership between the organisations. 
 
The report also outlined the key areas of negotiation, business case development and 
financial implications of the proposal that needed to be resolved in a further report to the 
Committee.   
 
A Member questioned whether there was evidence to support the suggestion that 
residents wanted extended cinema provision at Union Place. Officers advised that there 
was strong support for a cinema on the site.  A study had identified there was demand for 
a further 3 to 5 additional screens in the town and that there were 100,000 trips taken by 
Worthing residents, out of the town, to access similar cinema provision in Brighton and 
Chichester. It was noted that the average spend of a cinema goer was £35 per trip, so it 
had been estimated that for the number of trips identified, £3.5m was leaving the 
Worthing economy. The option put forward enabled the Council to keep the cinema 
option on the table whilst providing an opportunity to review the demand for cinema post 
pandemic. 
 
It was also noted that Worthing Theatres and Museum strongly supported the provision 
of a cinema at Union Place.  
 
Clarification was sought in relation to the impact of not taking back the NCP car park and 
the lack of hotel provision in the plans. Officers advised that the scheme was deliberately 
phased in two parts. It was recognised that getting hold of the NCP part was a costly 
challenge for the Council. It required NCP to come to the table and negotiate, as an 
organisation, NCP were known to be difficult to negotiate with. As a result, the Council 
had undertaken two viability appraisals, both of which had been shown to stack up. The 
hotel was a strong aspiration for the site, however, a number of hotel operators had been 
approached and there was no real strong interest in the site. It was felt that demand was 
taken up by existing hotels in the town.  
 
The Committee also gave consideration to LCRs role in the proposals, the length of 
NCPs lease and the number of affordable units delivered through the proposals.  
 
It was noted that the site had been vacant for a considerable period of time and that 
Roffey Homes had a strong record of delivery in the town. Support was expressed for the 
Joint Venture approach proposed and the Committee requested that an update be 
brought back to the next meeting of the Joint Strategic Committee on the 1st March 
2022.           
 
Decision 
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee:-  
 

1. noted the progress made in developing and enabling the site since the most 
recent update to the Joint Strategic Committee in November 2018 including the 
successful grant of planning permission and marketing of the site for a delivery 
partner; 



 
7 

 
2. agreed that Roffey Homes be the Council’s preferred development partner for 

Union Place; 
 

3. delegated authority to the Head of Major Projects & Investment to negotiate with 
Roffey Homes the most appropriate way to bring forward any potential 
development, noting that the current preferred option by Roffey Homes was for a 
Joint Venture; and 

 
4. noted that a report would be brought back to the Joint Strategic Committee for 

consideration detailing the final proposed documents, and to seek any required 
authorisations to continue with the proposed Joint Venture arrangement, with an 
update to be provided on the 1st March 2022.  

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 18th February 2022. 
 
 
JSC/89/21-22   Worthing Local Plan 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 10. 
 
The report informed the Committee that Worthing Borough Council was required to 
prepare a Local Plan to establish local planning policies for the Borough. After a number 
of years of preparation, the Worthing Local Plan was entering the final stages towards 
adoption. The Local Plan had been submitted for examination in June 2021 and the 
hearing sessions were held in November 2021.  
 
The report informed the Joint Strategic Committee of the stage reached, the receipt of 
the Inspector’s post hearing advice letter and the schedule of modifications proposed to 
be published for public consultation. 
 
A Member questioned whether there was scope for brownfield sites in Worthing to deliver 
30% affordable homes. Officers advised that the evidence supported the viability 
argument on these sites. The plan sought to be realistic and the approach had been 
supported by the Inspector.  
 
It was noted that the Council had fought the Chatsmore Farm appeal robustly. This site 
had been identified within the plan as one of the Borough’s green gaps and the Councils, 
under this administration, would fight on behalf of residents, to ensure that greenspace at 
Chatsmore Farm, the Goring Gap and at Brooklands would not be developed on.    
 
Decision 
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee:-  
 
i)  noted the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice Letter;  
 



 
8 

ii)  noted the Schedule of Main Modifications and Schedule of Additional 
Modifications, including any additional recommendations from the Local Plan 
Inspector;  

 
iii)  recommended to Worthing Full Council the approval of the Schedule of  

Modifications for consultation; and 
 

iv)  approved the release of £70,000 from the Capacity Issues Reserve in 2022/23 for 
the examination costs.  

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decisions (i), (ii) and (iv) will be 5.00pm on the 18th February 
2022. 
 
There is no call-in for recommendations (iii) to Worthing Full Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.35 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


